The acquisition date. The Holdback Shares are considered issued and outstanding from legal perspective and have price for the same economic and voting rights as other issued
and outstanding shares Velodyne Merger was $306.6 million, primarily consisting of fair value of the Company’s common stock.

Transaction stock issued in exchange for Velodyne shares and fair value of the Amazon Warrant (Note 7) of $8.6 million. Through December 31, 2023, transaction costs incurred by
the Company in connection with the acquisition, Velodyne Merger, including professional fees, were $1.5 million. $13.0 million.
Measurement period adjustments recognized during 2022 related primarily

Under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, the total purchase price was allocated to updated identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and
liabilities assumed based on their respective estimated fair values for assumed employer withholding tax liabilities, royalty liability using management’s best estimates and a net
working capital adjustment. A reconciliation of preliminary total consideration as of December 31, 2021, and total final consideration as of December 31, 2022, are presented below
(in thousands):

As Reported
Measurement Period

Adjustment As Adjusted Value

Fair value of common stock issued at closing $ 60,024  $ (358) $ 59,666

Fully vested replacement equity awards 1,081  —  1,081

Cash paid at closing to settle Sense pre-existing debt and transaction costs incurred by Sense 11,703  —  11,703

Total consideration $ 72,808  $ (358) $ 72,450

As Reported

Measurement Period

Adjustment As Adjusted Value

Assets acquired:

Cash $ 689  $ —  $ 689

Restricted cash 69  —  69

Accounts receivable, net 768  —  768

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 463  —  463

Property and equipment, net 626  —  626

Developed technology 15,900  —  15,900

Vendor relationship 6,600  —  6,600

Customer relationships 900  —  900

Goodwill 51,076  76  51,152

Total assets acquired $ 77,091  $ 76  $ 77,167

Liabilities assumed:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

84/220

Accounts payable $ (266) $ —  $ (266)

Accrued and other current liabilities (1,540) (234) (1,774)

Other non-current liabilities —  (200) (200)

Deferred tax liability (2,477) —  (2,477)

Total liabilities assumed $ (4,283) $ (434) $ (4,717)

Net Assets acquired $ 72,808  $ (358) $ 72,450

The assumptions to assign fair value assigned to developed technology was determined as of the acquisition date. The purchase accounting, including the identification and
allocation of consideration to assets acquired was completed as of the fourth quarter of 2023. The following table provides the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
date under the relief-from-royalty rate method using Level 3 inputs. Management of acquisition (in thousands):

Estimated Fair Value

Purchase consideration $ 306,602

Preliminary amounts of identifiable assets and liabilities assumed

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,137